## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

#### Снар. 162

### Chapter 162.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for James R. Hunton.

Hunton, James R., to provide state pension for.

Resolved, that there be paid to James R. Hunton, of Milford, a pension of eight dollars per month, beginning with the first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature, and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 18, 1913.

### Chapter 163.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic Lake and Cupsuptic Lake.

Rangeley lakes, in aid of navigation on.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for removing obstructions and for placing buoys in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and for the erection of lights in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen for the same purposes. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said lakes as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors. Any part of the money hereby appropriated for removing obstructions, for the placing of buoys and lights and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and fourteen shall revert to the state.

Approved March 18, 1913.

### Chapter 164.

Resolve, for Aid in Building a Bridge Across Moose River Near Its Mouth.

Moose giver, in favor of bridge across. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4,000) to aid in building a bridge across Moose river near its mouth, in the township of Rockwood, provided that the Great Northern Paper Company shall appropriate four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the same purpose. The location of said bridge shall be determined by, and the expenditure of both sums of money, shall be under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 18, 1913.